

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 49 of 2025 with
MC(WP(C) No. 430 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 502 of 2024**

Ng. Hrai

.....Applicant/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

28.01.2025

[1] Heard Mr. P. Tomcha, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner, Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC for the Central Government.

[2] By the present application i.e. MC(WP(C) No. 49 of 2025, petitioner No. 1 is praying for withdrawing his name from being the petitioner in WP(C) No. 502 of 2024 and the connected applications.

[3] Learned counsel for the respondents has no objection.

[4] Recording the submissions made at the bar, the application is allowed and the name of the petitioner No. 1 is deleted from the array of memo of parties.

[5] List the remaining cases on 30.01.2025 the date already fixed.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring