

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 502 of 2024 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 430 of 2024**

DT. Thohri

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**04.02.2025**

[1] Mr. Stephen, learned counsel, submits that the owners of the land are not impleaded as parties in the present writ petition and they are proposing to file an application for impleadment in the present application and prays for one week's time.

[2] Mr. P. Tomcha, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC for respondent Nos. 4 & 5, have no objection.

[3] Mr. P. Tomcha, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that during the pendency of the present writ petition, the amount of compensation shall not be released without the leave of this Court.

[4] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A., submits that the amount has not been till date.

[5] In the circumstances, the amount shall not be released without the leave of this Court.

[6] List this case on 17.02.2025.

[7] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*